GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 37
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/07/2022

Vacancy of teaching posts in Central Educational Institutions

*37. SHRI A. A. RAHIM:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has taken cognizance of the tendency in Central Educational Institutions of many reserved teaching positions lying vacant after conducting recruitment process and declaring none found suitable;

(b) the details of number of reserved category posts lying vacant in central universities, rank-wise and institution-wise;

(¢) for how many such posts recruitment process was conducted and declared none found suitable rank-wise and institution-wise; and

(d) whether the Ministry has taken steps to tackle this problem, if so, details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 37 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2022 REGARDING
“VACANCY OF TEACHING POSTS IN CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS”
ASKED BY HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT SHRI A. A. RAHIM

(a) Central Educational Institutions are autonomous bodies as established under respective Central Act. They are governed by provisions of the Act, Statutes and Ordinances made thereunder. Their recruitment procedure is formulated by their statutory bodies in accordance with their Acts, Statutes and Rules. Selection Committees constituted for recruitment under the relevant provisions make recommendations about suitability of the candidates, which may also sometime include the recommendation of ‘Non Found Suitable’. However, as per the Central Educational Institutions (Reservation in Teachers® Cadre) Act, 2019 reservation is provided for all posts in direct recruitment in Teacher’s cadre in Central Educational Institutions. After enactment of this Act, no reserved post is to be de-reserved.

(b) The details of number of reserved category teaching posts lying vacant in central universities, rank-wise and institution-wise are given at Annexure L.

(©) The details of the posts for which recruitment process was conducted and declared none found suitable rank-wise and institution-wise are given at Annexure II.

(d) Ministry of Education has given directive to all the Central Higher Educational Institutions to fill up the vacancies in a Mission Mode within a period of one year starting from 5" September, 2021. Since August 2021, 4807 posts in Central Universities have been advertised for which the selection process is on. So far, 375 posts have already been recruited.

*okok
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TEACHING POSTS

HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT SHRI A. A. RAHIM

ANNEXURE-1
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 37 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2022 REGARDING “VACANCY OF

IN CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS”

ASKED BY

Statement of Vacant Teaching Position as on 01.04.2022 (Category-wise) in Central Universities

No of Vacant Posts

S.No. Name of University Posts SC ST 0OBC EWS PWD

Professor 0 0 0 0 0

1 NATIONAL SANSKRIT UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0
Assistant Professor 0 0 1 0 0

Professor 3 1 7 2 1

2 CENTRAL UNI\B/FHT;{TY QSR HTH Associate Professor 4 3 14 5 2
Assistant Professor 2 3 4 8 1

Professor 1 1 2 1 0

3 MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL Associate Professor 2 2 2 2 0

UNIVERSITY

Assistant Professor 0 1 2 2 0

Professor 7 3 10 3 1

4 V?Sl:ll\qf\llJA?/II-lDAYS L[I_)ﬁi A Associate Professor 14 8 11 7 4
Assistant Professor 2 2 7 20 2

Professor 32 13 51 18 10

5 UNIVERSITY OF DELHI Associate Professor 64 36 123 49 24
Assistant Professor 42 21 70 26 10

Professor 0 0 0 0 1

6 JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 2
Assistant Professor 0 0 0 0 5

Professor 16 15 27 10 6

7 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIV. Associate Professor 37 20 33 15 11
Assistant Professor 8 8 45 7 4

Professor 0 1 0 0 0

8 SHRI LAL BAHADUR SHASTRI Associate Professor 3 1 5 1 0

NATIONAL SANSKRIT UNIVERSITY

Assistant Professor 8 3 3 2 1

Professor 0 1 3 2 1

9 THE CEI\II\I-II-GQ;;?L\ISKRIT Associate Professor 3 1 7 2 2
Assistant Professor 8 6 23 12 1

Professor 2 1 5 1 1

10 CENTRAE LLJJJI\A”:EESITY OF Associate Professor 5 3 5 2 1
Assistant Professor 2 0 4 2 1

Professor 3 2 6 2 2

11 CENTRAﬁAURr:I,RIr\IEESITY cF Associate Professor 7 3 12 4 3
Assistant Professor 8 6 13 6 4

Professor 3 2 7 0 0

12 CEmLR:éHiﬁlggﬁggHOF Associate Professor 7 2 10 0 4
Assistant Professor 5 0 7 0 0

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU Professor 3 1 g 2 1

n Associate Professor 6 3 11 4 2
Assistant Professor 2 1 3 9 1

14 CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF Professor 3 1 0 2 0

3

24


KASHMIR Associate Professor 7 3 0 5 0

Assistant Professor 8 5 20 11 0

Professor 4 2 4 1 0

15 CENT%;%EKSSITY cF Associate Professor 7 5 9 3 2
Assistant Professor 4 1 5 2 1

Professor 4 2 7 2 1

16 CENTRI?A_RL:\IT.I\./:EEITY &k Associate Professor 5 3 12 4 2
Assistant Professor 1 3 10 3 4

Professor 3 1 4 1 1

17 CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF KERALA | Associate Professor 5 3 7 2 2
Assistant Professor 5 3 7 3 2

Professor 7 4 15 5 2

18 DR. HARISINGH GOUR VISH. Associate Professor 13 7 26 10 4
Assistant Professor 1 14 29 25 6

Professor 5 2 9 3 1

19 INDIRA GANUDNI-:\IIE:;;%NAL TRIBAL Associate Professor 4 5 17 5 1
Assistant Professor 4 5 3 13 2

MAHATMA GANDHI Professor 2 1 3 0 0

20 ANTARRASHTRIYA HINDI Associate Professor 2 1 1 0 0
VISHWAVIDYALAYA Assistant Professor 0 0 1 1 0

Professor 3 1 0 0 1

21 CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA | Associate Professor 6 3 0 0 Z
Assistant Professor 11 5 19 8 2

Professor 4 2 6 2 2

22 CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB | Associate Professor 4 3 7 4 1
Assistant Professor 1 2 3 0 2

Professor 8 4 11 4 2

23 PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 6 7 14 6 4
Assistant Professor 9 5 17 3 1

Professor 6 2 5 1 1

24 CENTR}:LLAQ.II.Y_EARSITY OF Associate Professor 8 4 8 3 2
Assistant Professor 4 4 13 3 3

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF TAMIL Professor . . e . .

25 NADU Associate Professor 5 4 11 4 0
Assistant Professor 1 5 6 5 -5

Professor 5 3 2 0 1

26 WALLEDIA ﬁiﬁeEﬁéE\?NAL HEDY Associate Professor 11 5] 2] 0 1
Assistant Professor 19 3 11 4 0

Professor 11 6 1 1 2

27 UNIVERSITY OF HYDERABAD Associate Professor 20 14 4 1 3
Assistant Professor 4 4 24 1 2

Professor 2 2 8 3 0

28 I:IEIELTESESSL?NT\?;:SIEI: Associate Professor 3 4 15 5 0
Assistant Professor 2 0 12 13 0

HEMWATI NANDAN BAHUGUNA . Profensar 8 2 2 2 L

29 GARHWAL UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 14 6 0 0 3
Assistant Professor 35 16 66 0 11

Professor 0 0 0 0 7

30 ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 15
Assistant Professor 0 0 0 0 26

31 BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY Professor 23 15 54 9 4
Associate Professor 49 31 128 16 7

4

25


Assistant Professor 33 34 130 24 10
Professor 3 2 4 1 1
32 f@g@;ﬁi?j\n\%‘;ﬁ% Associate Professor 4 1 4 2 1
Assistant Professor 2 0 5 3 1
Professor 11 5 21 0 4
33 UNIVERSITY OF ALLAHABAD Associate Professor 30 15 54 0 9
Assistant Professor 58 35 111 57 23
Professor 7 5 20 7 3
34 VISVA BHARATI Associate Professor 15 8 42 15 6
Assistant Professor 4 3 50 42 13
Professor S 2 4 2 1
35 ASSAM UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 7 5 4 2 1
Assistant Professor 5 4 5 2 3
Professor 5 3 4 2 1
36 TEZPUR UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 6 1 4 0 2
Assistant Professor 0 1 1 1 0
Professor 4 1 7 2 1
37 RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 4 3 7 3 1
Assistant Professor 7 3 10 3 1
Professor 6 2 0 0 0
38 MANIPUR UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 7 3 0 0 0
Assistant Professor 0 2 2 0 0
Professor 8 4 5 5 2
39 NORTH EASTERN HILL UNIV. Associate Professor 9 5 4 6 2
Assistant Professor 6 3 10 4 2
Professor 3 0 1 1 0
40 MIZORAM UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 2 0 1 1 1
Assistant Professor 2 0 4 2 1
Professor 5] 2 2 0 0
41 NAGALAND UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 6 0 1 0 0
Assistant Professor 4 0 0 0 1
Professor 4 2 0 0 1
42 SIKKIM UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 8 4 0 0 2
Assistant Professor 0 -3 5] 0 3
Professor 7 3 13 4 1
43 TRIPURA UNIVERSITY Associate Professor 7 3 13 5 2
Assistant Professor 7 4 15 4 3
Professor 237 125 349 104 65
Total Associate Professor 426 239 635 193 131
Assistant Professor 325 212 777 331 148
988 | 576 1761 628 344
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 37 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2022 REGARDING “VACANCY OF
TEACHING POSTS IN CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS” ASKED BY
HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT SHRI A. A. RAHIM

Statement on Number of Teaching posts for which recruitment process was conducted and declared
none found suitable rank-wise and institution-wise

y Total number of above said
Total number of teaching posts for :
Sl. . . . - teaching posts declared non-
Name of University Posts which recruitment process was . . 5
No. N found suitable during last five
conducted during last 5 years
years
SC ST OBC EWS sSC ST OBC EWS

Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 National Sanskrit Assoc. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
University Asstt. Prof. 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Total 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Prof. 4 1 4 0 0] 0 1 0
) Assoc. Prof. 6 1 6 3 1 0 0 1

2 CU of South Bihar
Asstt. Prof. 9 4 15 14 0 2 0 1
Total 19 8 25 17 1 2 1 2
Prof. 3 1 4 1 0] 0 0 0
3 Mahatma Gandhi Assoc. Prof. 2 6 2 1 1 2 0
Central University Asstt, Prof. 3 9 2 0 1 1 0
Total 12 8 19 5 1 2 3 0
Prof. 13 8 19 5 0 0 2 0
4 Guru Ghasidas Assoc. Prof. 26 16 26 14 3 1 0 0
Vishwavidyalaya Asstt. Prof. 17 10 33 18 0 1 0 1
Total 56 32 78 37 3 2 2 1
Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
) ) ) Assoc. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 University of Delhi
Asstt. Prof. 29 16 60 7 0 0 1 0
Total 29 16 60 7 0 0 1 0
Prof. 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0
. . . Assoc. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B Jamia Millia Islamia
Asstt. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prof. 16 8 28 10 7 1 12 3
7 Jawaharlal Nehru Assoc. Prof. 22 11 40 15 10 4 10 4
University Asstt. Prof. 15 8 27 10 5 5 11 4
Total 53 27 95 35 22 10 33 11
— Prof. 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

ri Lal Bahadur

8 S Assoc. Prof. 12 4 18 4 1 0 0 0
Sanskrit University Asstt. Prof. 28 13 19 3 1 0 0 0
Total 40 21 37 7 2 0 0 0
Prof. 6 4 a8 2 0 1 0 0
9 Central Sanskrit Assoc. Prof. 2 1 2 1 0 0 0 0
University Asstt. Prof. 11 B 22 7 0 0 0 0
Total 19 11 32 10 0] 1 0 0
CU of Gujarat Prof. 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Assoc. Prof. 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
10 Asstt. Prof. 3 1 5 0 0 0 0 0
Total 5 1 9 0 1 0 0 0
11 CU of Haryana Prof. 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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Assoc. Prof. 4 1 6 0 2 0 1 0
Asstt. Prof. 12 5 17 4 0] 1 1 0
Total 16 6 24 4 2 1 2 0
Prof. 5 2 7 0 4 2 4 0
CU of Himachal Assoc. Prof. g 3 12 0 6 2 8 0
L2 Pradesh Asstt. Prof. 5 4 16 3 0 0 0 0
Total 18 9 35 3 10 4 12 0
Prof. 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Assoc. Prof. 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 CU of Jammu
Asstt. Prof. 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
Total & 4 1 1 0] 0 0 0
Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 S ashrri Assoc. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Asstt. Prof. 2 1 6 0 1 1 2 0
Total 2 1 6 0 1 1 2 0
Prof. 10 2 9 3 0 0 0 0
15 el fiariianid Assoc. Prof. 18 9 16 4 1 0 0 0
Asstt. Prof. 10 5 13 4 0 0 0 2
Total 38 16 38 11 1 0 0 2
Prof. 4 2 5 2 4 2 7 2
Assoc. Prof. 8 4 11 4 5 3 12 4

16 CU of Karnataka

Asstt. Prof. 12 5 23 8 2 3 13 3
Total 24 11 39 14 11 8 32 9
Prof. 3 1 5 1 0] 0 0 0
Assoc. Prof. 4 2 7 1 0 0 0 0

17 CU of Kerala
Asstt. Prof. 5 3 7 3 0 0 0 0
Total 12 6 19 5 0 0 0 0
Prof. 7 4 14 0 0 0 0 0
Dr. H.S. Gour Assoc. Prof. 13 7 22 0 0 0 0 0
18 Vishwavidyalaya Asstt. Prof. 0 4 5 2 0 0 0 0
Total 20 15 41 2 0 0 0 0
Prof. 4 2 7 1 0 0 1 0

Indira Gandhi
19 National Tribal Assoc. Prof. 9 5 12 2 0 0 3 0
University Asstt. Prof. 2 4 13 3 0 0 0 0
Total 15 11 32 8 0 0 4 0
Prof. 4 3 9 0 4 3 9 0
M.G.A. Hindi Assoc. Prof. 8 2 4 2 6 2 3 1
20 Vishwavidyalaya Asstt. Prof. 6 4 12 4 1 1 5] 1
Total 16 9 25 B 11 B 18 2
Prof. 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
. Assoc. Prof. 4 2 7 0 0 0 0 0

21 CU of Odisha
Asstt. Prof. 6 3 13 5 0 0 0 0
Total 12 6 23 5 0 0 0 0
Prof. 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
. Assoc. Prof. 9 <] ] 0 2 2 0 0

22 CU of Punjab
Asstt. Prof. 12 12 22 8 0] 3 1 2
Total 23 18 31 8 3 5 1 2
Pondicherry Prof. 3 2 8 2 3 0 3 1
University Assoc. Prof. 6 7 11 3 1 1 1 1
23 Asstt. Prof. 7 3 15 5 0 0 1 0
Total 16 12 34 10 4 1 5 2
Prof. 8 1 5 1 0 0 0 0
24 CU of Rajasthan Assoc. Prof. 9 4 6 3 0 0 0 0
Asstt. Prof. 9 5 15 3 0 0 1 0
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Total 24 10 26 7 0 0 1 0
Prof. B 3 10 2 0 0 0 0
. Assoc. Prof. 16 9 22 2 1 0 1 0
25 CU of Tamil Nadu
Asstt. Prof. 8 6 16 8 0 1 0 0
Total 30 18 48 12 1 1 1 0
Prof. 5 3 0 0 0 0 0
ML ateRezeg Assoc. Prof 13 12 0 0 2 2 0
26 National Urdu e L
University Asstt. Prof. 21 11 26 5 6 1 2 1
Total 39 20 41 5 6 3 4 1
Prof. 35 21 2 1 30 18 1 1
27 University of Assoc. Prof. 46 42 8 1 36 39 4 1
Hyderabad Asstt. Prof. 16 13 32 0 8 9 9 0
Total 97 76 42 2 74 66 14 2
Prof. 2 2 5 2 0 0 0 0
The English and
28 Foreign Languages Assoc. Prof. 3 4 8 2 0 0 0 0
University Asstt. Prof. 1 0 4 1 0 0 1 0
Total 6 6 17 5 0 0 1 0
Prof. 6 3 9 3 0 0 0 0
29 HNB. Garhwal Assoc. Prof. 11 6 17 6 0 0 0 0
University Asstt. Prof. 30 17 33 11 0 0 0 0
Total 47 26 59 20 0 0 0 0
Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Aligarh Muslim Assoc. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
University Asstt. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prof. 29 15 24 9 1 0 0 0
31 Banaras Hindu Assoc. Prof. 71 33 35 13 0 0 0 0
University Asstt. Prof. 102 70 307 63 15 11 6 21
Total 202 118 366 85 16 11 6 21
Prof. 0 2 2 0 0 2 1 0
Babasaheb Bhimrao Assoc. Prof. a 1 5 1 2 1 1 1
32 . .
Ambedkar University Asstt. Prof. 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Total 6 5 8 2 2 3 2 1
Prof. 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
University of Assoc. Prof. 2 0 6 0 0 0 0 0
33
Allahabad Asstt. Prof. 17 7 33 7 0 0 0 0
Total 19 7 41 7 0 0 0 0
Prof. 7 5 9 3 0 0 0 0
. . Assoc. Prof. 15 8 13 5 5 0 1 0
34 Visva Bharati
Asstt. Prof. 13 7 41 9 1 0 9 1
Total 35 20 63 17 6 0 10 1
Prof. 4 2 6 2 2 0 0 0
. . Assoc. Prof. 4 3 7 2 0 1 1 0
35 Assam University
Asstt. Prof. 7 4 12 4 0 0 0 0
Total 15 9 25 8 2 1 1 0
Prof. 10 B 4 3 1 1 3 0
. . Assoc. Prof. 12 4 6 0 2 0 1 0
36 Tezpur University
Asstt. Prof. 6 3 10 5 0 1 0 1
Total 28 13 20 8 3 2 4 1
Prof. 3 1 5 0 0 0 0 0
37 Rajiv Gandhi Assoc. Prof. 4 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
University Asstt. Prof. 5 4 7 2 1 1 2 1
Total 12 7 15 2 1 1 2 1
) ) ) Prof. 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
38 Manipur University
Assoc. Prof. 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0


Asstt. Prof. 6 3 10 0 0 1 0 0
Total 8 5 10 0 1 2 0 0
Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 North Eastern Hill Assoc. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
University Asstt. Prof. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prof. 17 0 3 2 0 0 0 0
) ) ) Assoc. Prof. 7 8 3 2 0 0 0 0

40 Mizoram University
Asstt. Prof. 9 3 20 6 1 0 2 2
Total 33 11 26 10 1 0 2 2
Prof. B 2 2 1 1 0 0 0
) ) Assoc. Prof. 8 0 1 2 1 0 0 0

41 Nagaland University
Asstt. Prof. 7 3 10 1 1 0 0 0
Total 21 5 13 4 3 0 0 0
Prof. 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
L ) ) Assoc. Prof. 8 4 0 0 1 0 0 0

42 Sikkim University
Asstt. Prof. 2 0 4 1 0 0 0 0
Total 15 6 4 1 1 0 0 0
Prof. 7 3 12 4 0 0 0 0
. ) . Assoc. Prof. 7 3 13 5 0 0 0 0
43 Tripura University

Asstt. Prof. 8 4 14 4 0 0 0 0
Total 22 10 39 13 0 0 0 0
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